

No. 19-532

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
ANNA CELIA HOWARD  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.,  
Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075

KURT R. HILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE HILBERT LAW FIRM, LLC  
205 Norcross St.  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 551-9310  
khilbert@hilbertlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The challenged provisions of SB 54 are conflict preempted.....	3
A. The challenged provisions of SB 54 undermine the federal immigration scheme.....	5
B. The challenged provisions of SB 54 are preempted by federal immigration statutes.....	8
II. Federal treaty law preempts the challenged provisions of SB 54.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	15
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	6
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	3, 5
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	15
<i>El Al Israel Airlines v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	14
<i>Elkison v. Deliesseline</i> , 8 F. Cas. 493 (No. 4,366) (CC SC 1823).....	14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	13
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Takahashi v. Fish &amp; Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....	13
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796) .....	14, 15
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019) .....	14
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3, 14
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1228 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1305 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1306 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1373 .....	2, 5, 7, 8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a) .....	8, 9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b) .....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1644 .....	7
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 236.6 .....	7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Extradition Treaty, Mexico-U.S., Jan. 25, 1980, 31 U.S.T. 5059 .....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as re-</i> <i>printed in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2649 .....	10
The Federalist No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	9
